
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. ~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\U' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number ~I 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph .D., Superintendent 
From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership &. 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Board Meeting Date it; - U-1 ;3 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject Professional Services Contract Amendment -

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

-'C'-'1-=-ou-=-d=--=S-'-"'h-=-e'"""rp=a=s _______ A'-"'-tla=n""'"'t"'"a ____ G-""-A'-- (Contractor, City IS ta te) -
________ T_e_c_h_n_o_lo~g~y_S_e_rv_i_ce_s ________ (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and """"'C'""lo""'-u"-d"--"-S_h=er"""p-=a-=-s ____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to Technology Services for 
the period of 12/16/12 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 50,000.00 

Cloud Sherpas is one of the world's leading Cloud Solutions Providers. Since 2007, we've helped over 

1,500 customers adopt, manage and enhance cloud solutions from Google, salesforce.com and other 

leading providers. As their trusted cloud advisor, we ensure customers adopt the right cloud technologies 

for their organization and have successful implementations, manage their clouds by providing customized 

support and ongoing education, and enhance their use of the cloud through custom development and 

integration with other clouds and systems. 

Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Cloud Sherpas of 3525 Piedmont Road Building 8, Suite 710 Atlanta, 
GA 30305 for the latter to provide services to build google site and templates, 
assist in selecting google tools and gadgets, training. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and _C_l_ou_d_S_h_e~rp_a_s ____________ _ 

Services to be primarily provided to Technoloqy Services for 
the period of 12/16/12 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 50,000.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) -'U"""n-"-r-=-e-=-st"""ri-=-ct=e-=d __________ _ 
______________ not to exceed $ 50 000.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

~ OAK Af\D JNIF D 
· .. __ :) SCf-JOO :-JISTR C Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO._.__ 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 
and Cloud Sherpas (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 

---------------'-1-=21'--'1~6., 20.1L__, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: Iii The scope of work has changed. D ONLY the funding source has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials. products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scooe of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Collaboration assessment. Core features (Home Page, FA Q's announcements/blog stream, Document library 

set up, task gadget, employee landing pages, video page. Intranet site most likely built on apps engine. 

OUSD Branded Templates. Set up Google analytics. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. Iii The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 29 weeks (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/2013 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. Iii The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed : The contract price is amended by 

Ii] Increase of$ 50 000.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Fifty Four Thousand and Eight Hundred dollars ($54 800 .00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement. and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as orig inally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

1!111 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

1 04/26/2013 Changed SOW from just training to actually building the intra net $ 50,000.00 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education , and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

CONTRACTOR 

4l l (}, /J:kw~? '(-2t -I/ 
Co'htfaetor Signature Date 

'S.vl J.-:1 ;t1 ,-i tL» f ~-. ·P 
Print Name, Title 

Rev. 6/12 v1 I New Reg. No. R031728 P.O. No. Pl306274 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Approval of a Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and Cloud Sherpas 
of 3525 Piedmont Road Building 8, Suite 710 Atlanta, GA 30305 for the latter to provide services to build 
google site and templates, assist in selecting google tools and gadgets, training. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

_C_l_o_ud_S_h_e_,_rp_a_s __________ will provide a maximum of ___ hours of services at a rate of$ ___ per hour for a 

total not to exceed $50,000.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 12/16/12 and end on 06/30/2013 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Collaboration meeting, if needed. Core features (Home Page, FA Q's, announcements/blog stream, 
Document library set up, task gadget, employee type pages, video page. Intranet site most likely built 
on apps engine. OUSD Branded Templates. Set up Google analytics 
Train core OUSD internal staff on updating and maintaining site, best practices/adding new site pages. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

1. Portal Page: Wire frames/template created using Google sites to provide an intranet inside of ousd Google apps accounts. 
2. Sub pages wire frames/template created for document library (OUSD to provide content) . Best practices learned from vendor 
3. Sub pages wire frame/template created for dept. sites. 
4. Announcement stream and page created to provide one place to go to for announcements, 
5. Sub page or portal page to have place for district calendar how to documents, employee services information, internal apps or 
links data, faq's , district calendars, other internal sites. 
4. New intranet site will be searchable based on existing google sites logic. 
5. FAQ page has answers nested below questions and allows users to inform us if the answer met their needs. 
6. Wire frames/templates created by position type to provide a customized intranet experience for the following position types: 
Teacher, Principal, Clerical , Central Office Staff, Manager) 
7. Wire frames/templates created for use for internal dept/school project site. 
8. Identify and guide in implementing/and deploying a task gadget for project sites and School Deliverable pages 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 

[{] Create equitable opportunities for learning 

[2] High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

D Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

[2] Accountable for quality 

[2J Full service community district 

Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number: __ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved . 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved . 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

l'rr 1tnitySchoois ThrivingStudents AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. I ----
Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original Scope of Work. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i .e . if this is the first amendment enter "1 ," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment . 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 
When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order . 

Attachment [i]Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist ~Amended Scope of work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant) 

~A Board Approved copy of the oriqinal contract and any prior Amendments . 
••··~~• ''" • • • ........ - - - - • manisha.oatel(@ousd.k12.ca .us 

Original Contract Amount $ 4 ,800.00 Original PO Number Pl306274 

Amended Amount $ 50,000.00 New Requisition# R317278 

New Total Contract Amount $ 54,800.00 Start Date 12/16/12 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

0000 Unrestricted 986111079958 5825 $ 50,000.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

~USO Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.epls .gov/epls/search.do) 

Site Administrator or Manager Name Manisha Patel Phone 5102903616 Fax 

1. Site I Department 

Si nature 

Technology Services 

Date Approved 

OQuality, Community, School Development D Family, Schools, and Community Partnerships 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 
Regional or Executive Officer 

Si nature Date A roved 

4. 
Deputy Superintendent lnstructi Superintendent Business Operations 

Si nature Date A roved 

5. Superintendent or Board of Educatio 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 6/12 v 1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Community Schools# Thriving Students 

The Board of Education \ 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 
By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superfntendent, Inst ruction , Leadership & 

Equi ty-in-Act ion 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operat ions 

Professional Services Contract -
_C_lo_u_d_S_h_er~p_as _____ _ -'At_la_n_ta _____ G_A ___ ( contractor, City State) 
_____ ___ T_e_c_h_no_l-'og""y_S_e_rv_i_ce_s ________ (si te /department) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Cloud Sherpas • Services to 
be primarily provided to Technology Services for the period of 
12/26/2012 through 1212112012 

Cloud Sherpas is one of the world 's leading Cloud Solutions Providers. Since 2007, we've helped 
over 1,500 customers adopt, manage and enhance cloud solutions from Google, salesforce.com 
and other leading providers. As their trusted cloud advisor, we ensure customers adopt the right 
cloud technologies for their organization and have successful implementations, manage their 
clouds by provid ing customized support and ongoing education, and enhance their use of the 
cloud through custom development and integrat ion with other clouds and systems . 

Approval of a Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 

Cloud Sherpas of 3525 Piedmont Road Building 8, Suite 710 Atlanta, GA 30305 for the latter 
to provide 6 hours of Google Apps Training for up to 20 participants for the period of Dec 
26, 2012 through Dec 27, 2012 in an amount not to exceed $4800.00 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
Dist rict and Cloud Sherpas • Services to 
be primarily provided to Technology Services for the period of 
1212612012 through 1212112012 

Funding resource name (please spell out) M=ic=ro=sc:::.oft:;.:...._ ___________ _ 

Microsoft not to exceed S~4~8~o~o~o~o __ _ 
• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/ Background Check Certif icat ion 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Board Office Use: Leg islative File Info. 

Fi le ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTR ICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2012-2013 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and _,.C,_,l,,_o .. ud..._..Su..h..,,.e....,rp ..... a~s,__ ___________ _ 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furn ishing of special services and advice in 
fina ncial , economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative ma tters with persons specially tra ined. experienced, and compe tent 
to perform such services . CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained . experienced. and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows : 

1. Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Serv ices" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 12/26/2012 , or the day immediately following approva l by the Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has con tracted with the District is below $81.000 in the current fiscal yea r; or, approva l by the 
Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $81,000, whichever is later . The work shall be completed no later than 

12/2712012 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 
exceed Four Thousand and Eight Hundred Dollars Dollars($ 4 800 00 ). This sum shall 
be for full performance of th is Ag reement and includes all fees . costs . and expenses incurred by Contractor including , but not limited 
to. labor, materials , taxes, profit, overhead . travel. insu rance , subcontractor costs. and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exh ibit "A," 
attached hereto , the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourl y basis to OUSD . 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD. except as fol lows: Trainino on Google Admin Module and training on Google Sites and other Google Apps products 

Payment for Work shall be made fo r all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within fort y-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an invo ice to OUSD for Work actually comple ted and after OUSD's written approval of the Work . or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD , or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, sha ll in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work . although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR withou t delay. 

4. Submitta l of Documents: CONTRACTOR sha ll not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following : 

1. Individual consulta nts: 

0 Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within th e last four years. 

D Completion of Pre-Consu ltant Screening Process - A ttach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this cu rrent fiscal year. 

~ Insu rance Certificates and Endorsements - General Liabi lity insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations: 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - Worke rs· Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

5. Equipment and Materials : CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment . ma terials, and suppl ies necessary for the performance of th is 
Agreement except: which shall not exceed a total cost of$ ___ __ _ 

6. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained , experienced , competent and ful ly licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreemen t in conformity with the la ws and regulations of the State of California. the United States of 
America. and all local laws. ordina nces and.Lor regu lat ions. as they may apply. 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants tha t CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and abili ty to perform the Services in a 
professional manner. without the advice , control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services wi ll be performed. find ings 
obtained , reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for se rvices to California school districts . 

7 . Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, retu rn receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

R e v . 4111 112 v1 Page 1of6 



Professional Services Contract 

OUSD Representative : 

Name: Manisha Patel/Gee Kin Chou 

Site /Dept. : Technology Services 

Address : 1011 Union Street 

Oakland CA 

Phone: (510) 290-3616 

CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Paul Murray 

Tille : Director. Sa les 

Address : 3525 Piedmont Road Bldg 8 

Atlanta 

Phone: (703) 261 -9071 

GA 30305 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or. if mailed. three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shal l submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the 
service performed, the date service was rendered. and the hours spent on the work . 

8. Invoic ing 

Invoices furn ished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts pa id by OUSD sha ll 
be subject to aud it by OUSD. 

1. Invoices shall include . bu t not be limi ted to : Consul tant name. consul tant address. invo ice date . invo ice sequence number. 
purchase order number. name of school or department service was provided to . period of service . number of hours of service. 
brief description of se rvices provided. hourly rate , total payment requested . 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinti ng of Employees and Agents : Agency or organization must provide a cu rrent list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person . 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed . 

ii . Tuberculosis Screening : The list must also include a sta tement that TB Clearance is on file for each person. 

9. Status of Contractor : Th is is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of th is Agreement, shal l be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers . employees, agents . partner, or joint venture of OUSD. and are not entitled to benefi ts of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled . including, but not limited to. State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume fu ll responsibi lity for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions , includ ing unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated. CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controll ing and directing the performance of the details of the work , OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained . 

10. Insurance: 

Commercial General Liabi lity Insurance. Un less speci fically wa ived by OUSD . the following insurance is required : 

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement , CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work. Workers' Compensation Insurance in con formance with the laws of 
the State of Ca lifornia and Federal laws when applicable . Employers' Liability Insurance sha ll not be less than One Mil lion 
Dollars ($1 ,000 ,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of th e boxes below: 

~ CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against lia bility for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code. and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

D CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensa tion laws of California. 

ii . CONTRACTOR shall mainta in Commercial General Liabil ity insurance , including automobile cove rage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and sha ll name OUSD as an addi tional insured . Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an add itional insured sha ll not affect OUSD's righ ts to any claim . demand. suit or judgme nt made. brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shal l protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued . Nothing in sa id policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liabi li ty as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer wou ld have been liable if only one inte rest were named as an insured . 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD profess ional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRAC TOR is not requ ired to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form is required .) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibil ity for any claim or 
demand . 

11 . Licenses and Permits : CONTRACTOR sha ll obtain and keep in force all licenses , permi ts , and ce rtifi cates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

Rev. 4/11 /12 v1 Page 2 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

12. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

13. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work because of race. color, ancestry, national orig in, rel igious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition, marital status , sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and California laws including , but not limited to , the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; 
race, color, national origin, ancestry, re lig ion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran 
status , gender, sex or sexual orientation. 

14. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol , and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students. staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

15. Indemnification: eeN'FRA&feR- <l"g'rees- to Mold limmless, indemnif), end defer,d BY~;id ib offieers, egeMls, 11nd employees 
from en~ and ell elQin 1s or to~g-o-r-restt!ltng-f1 om injul'}. demege, or death of any-person, firm, or eorl'oretion in eonneetion 
wi:n llie l'el"fo1menee-oHr.+s-A-gi-eemerit.- ~~~ho:d-hftti~ndemnify, !!l"ld defend OUOD end its eleeti'ffl' 
0031'0-; ~ -&gents. ;;;;d -emp+~-s· f;-em i'.ii'"i'f ~ml- all-claims e.--!0$ses- -inetme&-by-a1iy Sttf'Plier. eontr11etor, or subeontrt5etoi­
furl"li!lio;in9 11ork, ~&s~ &-mc."'taria!s-t~ GGN-l=AABfE>A- in eonl'leelion w~ tlie pel'formMee of ti-tis Agreement. · Tl-tis prooision 
sul"tives terminetion of ti'lis Agreemem. 

16. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. eetffAACTOR tmderstands flnci-1lgreas-tl'lat-all-mPAtus produeed under ti-tis Agreement 
stlell beeonie t fote property-of-otlS&end ell"'ot be used ll'ithout OUSD's eKpress wrttten \'&!'mission. ~sfotell foteve ell rigfott,"'title­
ood-i~::~<t: +nelt!diiig-tne figMH~ seeure end maintein the eopyl'i-g-ht;-trad-emflr~em!fol petent of seid melter 1n-ttie­
r.ame ef-006&.-BG~fff;AGT8R -consei"lls· ·:o ;;:;()-of GO~ffRAStO rl's i"lzome tn- eonjtif'lciion-<;,itfot tfote sale, use, performenee and­
distrit-tltio;-;- ef {Me mmter:;, for- ~11·1 ·pt!fjjes·a m;~ fn Bl'IY meditlm7 The:;e r.;c:;ttecs include, .. ithout limitetion, drenings, ~ 
speeifieetions; -sttietes, re?~ r.l<l i'i".oranmi-; e~~~ -the ""tm!-er.ts e~l"~tettes, artoorl<. eop) , ~ 
b-i:fWo-rds, photographs; vfdeota~·~~tems desigr.s, soft.oere, r"'i'~asrams, sul"te)S, souree eodes or eny other 
original norlts of eutliorsh-ip-;~her doeun1ents prepered b) GmHRAGTOR or its Sub OmffRAOTORs in eonneetion nitli tlie 
Get"Viees performed under ·:his Agreement. All norl<s si'lell be norl<! for I-tire es defined under Title 17 of tfote United Stetes Gode, end 
&ii evp~rig"t! in tliose Nori<!!! !!re tl"le property of OUGD. 

17 . Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall opera te as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination . In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

19. Conduct of Consultant. CONSUL TANT will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
qualifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in Section 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents . The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under th is Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows : "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprin ting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors , agents . and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD. or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement. and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1 . Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing services to the District under this Agreement. 

Contractor initial: ~ 
In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion . at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSUL TANT 
related persons. employee. representative or agent from an OUSD school site and , or property, CONSUL TANT shall immediately upon 
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire. cause the removal of such person or persons. 

20. No Rights in Third Parties. Th is Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21 . OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2 . Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s). 

Rev. 4/11/12 v1 Page 3 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

22. Limitation of OUSD Liabili ty. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort. for any special , consequential, indirect or 
incidental damages, including, but not limited to. lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Ag reement for the 
services performed in connection with th is Agreement. 

23. Confidential ity. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents. personnel . employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall 
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records . This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will 
be permi tted access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's 
Confidentia lity Agreement Regarding Student Data. 

24. Confl ict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD pol icies , regulations , statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
ei ther private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing . 

Through its execution of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of Cali fornia, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
cons ti tu te a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing. 

25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

26. Li tigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland. California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If 
li tigation is initiated, the prevai ling party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

27 . Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approva l: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has 
been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education . and/or the 
Superintendent as its designee. 

28. Signatu re Authori ty: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

29. Counterparts : This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

30. Incorporat ion of Recita ls and Exhibits : The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by re ference. 

31 . Cert ification Regard ing Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibili ty and Volunta ry Exclusion: The prospective primary participant 
certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief. that it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended. proposed for 
debarment. declared ineligible . or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisi tion Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract. certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded 
Parties List. (https ://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

Summary of terms and compensation: 

Anticipated start date: -~1=2/=2=6=/2=0~12~-

President , o rd of E 

CC•?~~}\.:.. 
s~~akarJ61\tdJ6Bt~NF1ela1 Y 

Board of Education 

Rev. 4/ 11112 v1 

Work shall be completed by: -~1~2~/2~7~/-20~1~2~- Total Fee: $_4~8_0~0~.o_o ____ _ 

Date 

Print Name. Title 

Page 4 of 6 

File ID Number: 13-~ 
Introduction Date: 5'7./ ,/ 
Enactment Number:s1J;r-p r/6 
Enactmef1t Date: fl 
By: {).J_ 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Ap proval of a Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and Clo ud Sherpas 
of 3525 Piedm ont Road Building 8, Suite 710 Atlanta, GA 30305 for the latter to provide 6 hours of Google 
Apps Tra ining for upto 20 partic ipants for the period of Dec 26, 2010 through Dec 27, 2012 in an amount 
not to exceed $4800.00 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Cloud Sherpas will provide a maximum of 6.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 800.00 per hour for a 
~~~~'----~~~~~~~~~~ 

total not to exceed $4,800.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 12/26/2012 and end on 12/27/2012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided : Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Training and deployment services to enable the effective use of Google Apps. Training or TS network team and Google 
Applications team on how to use advance features of the Google Admin Module. Intro. Training for Intranet project team, TS 
Help Desk team , and TS application team on Google Site. Google Drive, and other advance features of Google Apps. 

2. Specific Outcomes : What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

As result of the services TS and the Intranet project team will have more knowledge about the Google Admin Module and Google 
sites. This will help us fix some issues we have experinced with Google Apps as well as help us move forward wilh our migration 
of the intranet from Sharepoint to Google sites 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan : 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6122111 v3 

Indicate the goals and vis ions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

El Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Page 5 or 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please se lect : 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number: __ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electron ically via email of scanned documents. fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA witt1 action item highl ighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified" , modification 
dale. school si te name, both principal and school site council chair ini tials and date . 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4 . Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved . 

l<ev. 5122/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



ACORD® 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of 1 I DA TE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 12/04/2012 

THIS CERTIFICA TE IS ISSUED AS A MA TIE R OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVEL Y AMEND, EXTEND OR A LTER THE CO V ERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CO NTRAC T BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIV E OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If t he certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)must be end orsed . If SUBROGATION IS W AIVED, s ubjec t to 
the terms and conditions o f the policy , certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement o n t his certificate does not conf er r ights t o t he 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
•• oc , 

Willis of New York, Inc . PHONE 
877-945 - 7378 I f~ .. ~, 8 88 - 4 67-2378 c/o 26 Centu>:y Blvd . ,,,.. h.J f"I r"VT~. 

P. 0 . Box 305191 ~;:~~nn , certificates®willis.com 
Nashv ille , TN 37230 

INSURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURERA: National Fire Insurence Company of Hartfo 20178-0 01 
INSURED 

Cloud Sherpas, Inc INSURERS: 

3525 Piedmont Road INSURERC: 
Bldg 8 , Suite 710 

INSURER D: Atlanta , GA 30305 
INSURERE: --

I INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 189 688 16 REVISION NUMBER· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE ~~'?:! ~~~ P.OLICYEFF POLICY EXP 

T n POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

A ~NERAL LIABILITY 50863 5 0737 5/26/2012 5/26/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1 000 nno 
JL COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~~~~~~~?E~~~ncel $ L000 . 000 

'---LJ CLAIMS-MADEW OCCUR MED EXP (Any one pe<son) $ s.ooo 
'---

PERSONAL & ArYV INJURY $ 1 000 . 000 

~ 
GENERALAGGREGATE $ 2 00 0 000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS · COMP/OP AGG $ 2 000 000 

rx-i POLICY n ~!35?.; n LOC s 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

(Ea accident) $ 
'---

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY(Per per11on) s 
'--- ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED ~ 

AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY(Per accident) $ 
~ ~ NON-OWNED tP':.?f~~~~1)"~GE HIRED AUTOS $ 
~ AUTOS 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAS H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 
I-

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I ;;,-;,~ u':.:1'f:., I I v~!> 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YI N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D M/ A E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

~~~·~~~!~~~ ~~r 
E.L. DISEASE · EA EMPLOYEE $ 

D~SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach Acord 101, Addilonal Remarks Schedule, If more •pace Is required) 

C ERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School Distric t 
1025 Second Avenu e 
Oakland, CA 94606 - 2 2 1 2 

CANCELLAT ION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Coll: 3937 658 Tpl: 1 5 6181 8 Cert: 18 968 816 © 88-201 0ACORD CORPORATION.All r ights res e rved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered m ar k o f ACORD 



1/23113 Cloud Sherpas I Linl<edln 

Llnkedlme 

Join Linkedln and see how you are connected to Cloud Sherpas. It's 
free. 
Get access to insightful information about your network at thousands of companies! 

L __ 

Cloud Sherpas 

Overview Careers 

•~ Ooud 
•7 Sherpas 

Company Updates 

Ser.ices Employee Insights 

Cloud Sherpas, the Google Enterprise 2011 Partner of the Year and a 
Platinum salesforce.com Partner, is one of the world's leading cloud ser..ices 
brokerages. Since 2007, the company has helped over 5,000 customers 
adopt , manage and enhance cloud solutions from Google, salesforce.com, 
Ser.1ceNow and other leading cloud wndors. 

Whether working with a global retailer to help them make their business more 
connected and collaboraliw with Google Apps or helping a financial ser\1ces 
firm deploy Sales Cloud and Ser.ice Cloud to better manage their customer 
relationships , Cloud Sherpas has the experience and expertise to help 
organizations lewrage the cloud and respond with agility to the rapid 
consumerization of IT. 

Cloud Sherpas is headquartered In Atlanta, GA with offices throughout the 
United States and operations in Australia, Dubai, India, Japan, New Zealand, 
Philippines, Singapore and the United Kingdom. For more information -Aslt 
www.cloudsherpas.com. 

Specialties 
Google Apps Deployment, Salesforce.com Implementation, Cloud Strategy, 
custom Dewlopment, IT Ser.ice Management 
less 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Salesforce.com Consultants in Sydney Area, Austral ia 

2 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Salesforce.com Senior Consultants in Sydney Area, Australia 

2 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Salesforce.com Consultants in Melbourne Area, Australia 

2 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring : Account Executive - Salesforce.com Business Unit in London, UK or Dublin, 
IRE 

5 days ago 

Cl oud Sherpas is hiring: Sales Director - Salesforce.com Business Unit In London or Manchester, UK 

5 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Inside Sales Representatiw - UK in London, UK 

5 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Graphic Designer in Greater Atlanta Area 

5 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Salesforce.com Senior Consultants in Brisbane Area, Australia 

6 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring: Field Marketing Manager - ANZ in Sydney Area, Austral ia 

7 days ago 

Cloud Sherpas is hiring : Inside Sales Representative In Greater Boston Area 

6 days ago 

See all acti-Aty » 

www.I i nl<edin.com'corrpan}{cloud-sherpas 

Join Today · Sign In 

Join Linkedln Plready a member? 
Sign in» 

Introducing a new look for 
your Company Page 

Learn more 

·--· 
Check out insightful statist ics about Cloud 
Sherpas employees » 

Type 
Privately Held 

Company Size 
201 -500 employees 

Website 
http://www.cloudsherpas.com/ 

Industry 
Computer Software 

Founded 
2008 

Headquarters 

3525 Piedmont Road 
Bldg 8 Ste. 710 
Atlanta, GA 30305 
UNITED STATES 

1/2 



1123113 Cloud Sherpas I Lin!Q3dln 

This Linkedln Corrpany A"ofile was created by Linkedln and is about Ooud Sherpas. Th is page is not endorsed by or affiliated with Cloud Sherpas. For questions regarding Linkedln Corrpany A'ofiles 
contact us . 
hteract1Ve Data Quotes delayed 15 rrinutes for NASDAQ. 20 rrinutes for NYSE and AMOX. M>rket Data provided by hteractive Data. Terms & Cond111ons . Powered and i"lllemented by lnteracuve Data 
rvtinaged Solutions 

Linkedh CO"llany directory : ab c d e f g h 1 J k Im no p q r s tu v w x y z more Browse companies 

By using this sne, you agree to Linkedln's terms of use. Comrcrcial use of this site w nhout express authorization is prohibited. 

www.li nl<edi n.com'company'cl oud-sherpas 212 



1123/13 Enterprise Partner Search 

Enterprise Partner Search 

Search fo r partners 

Downtown 

,.,.,.111 
San 

1 Francisco 

... 
MIHIOll 
Olttnet Potrero Hill f 

South S.•cil 

J i 
Jfi:j 

ar ~ 
Map data C2013 Google 

Potrero Hill 

What w ould you like help with? 

Select areas of Interest 

Locati on preference : only show 

Partners helping clients in my 
local area 

Partners helping clients in my 
country 

Show more search options 

Find p.ilrtner5 

L ~ 

Services 

La nguages 

Programs 

Leam more 

Cloud Sherpas San Francisco 

Cloud Sherpas , the Google Enterprise 201 1 Partner of the 
Year and a Platinum salesforce.com Partner, is one of the 
world 's leading Cloud Solution Pro\iders . S ince 2007, the 
company has helped O\er 1,500 customers adopt , 
manage and enhance cloud solulions from Google, 
salesforce.com and other leading cloud pro.;ders. 
Whether worning with a global retailer to help them make 
their business more connected and collaboratiw with 
Google Apps or helping a financial ser\Oces firm deploy 
Sales and Ser-Ace Cloud to better manage their customer 
relationships , aoud Sherpas has the experience and 
expertise to help your organization le-.erage the cloud and 
respond with agility to the rapid consumerization of rr. 

Technical support, Guidance, Setup, Change 
management, Advanced se,,,;ces 

English 

Premier 

SEND FEEDBACK 

CO/oll'ACT 

+1 646-837-7780 

info@cloudsherpas.com 

1501 Mariposa Street, #412 
San Francisco, CA 

Official website 

Google+ page 

Google makes no promises or representalions about tile performance or quality of any of tile partners listed in Enterprise Partner Search. Google doesn't charge for inclusion In tllis 
directory or accept pa)<Tlent for better placement 

Program Policies • Privacy and Terms • ~ps Terms of Se,,,;ce 

www.google.com'a'partnersearch/?hl=en#partner?partner_id=46806297_a0n60000000sd51AAQ+"+-partner_name=Cloud Sherpas San Francisco 1/1 



1/23113 System for Award Management 

Search Results 

Current Search Terms: cloud* sherpa* 

Your search for "cloud• sherpa•" returned the following resu~s . .. 

..__E_n_tity _ __.I CLOUD SHERPAS, Ire. 

DUNS: 015638256 

Has Active Exclusion?: No 

SAM I System for Award M1nagement 1.D 

CAGE Code : 6LDX4 

DoDAAC: 

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Governrrent corrputcr systern Use of this 
system constitutes consent to rron~oring at al tilres. 

Status : Active EJ 

View Details 

IBM vl.564 .201301 11-1646 

https ://www.sam.90\llportal/public/SAM ?portal :c~tld= 8db50911-8037-43be-8794-745d38f69084&portal :!)Pe=action&na-.ig ationalstate=JBPN S _rOOABXdc... 1/1 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

n. "'9~ PROFESSI ONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

Basic Directions 
Add1t1onal dlfect1ons and related documents are in the School Operations Library (http llmtranet ousd kt 2 ca us) 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is full y approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator (principal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compensat ion. 
2. Ensure contractor meets the consultant requ irements (including The Exc luded Party List, I nsurance and HRSS Consultant Ver ification ) 
3. Contractor and OUSD contract or iginator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 
4 . Within 2 weeks of creat ing the requisit ion the OUSD contract originator submits complete contract packet for approval to Procurement . 

Attachment D For ind ividual consultants: HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for the current fiscal year. 
Checkl ist D For individual consultants : Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years. 

D For All Consultants : Results page of the Excluded Party List (https:/lwww.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 
lil For All Consu ltants : Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (ind ividual consultant). 
lil For All Consultants : Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured. 
Iii For All Consultants with employees: Proof of Workers' Compensation Insurance. (Ref. to Section 1 O of the Contract) 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about th1., contract should hP 'en• to treq uired• 

Pay Rate Per Hour (required ) Number of Hours (required ) 6.00 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office befo completing requis1t1011 

Resource # Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

9200 Microsoft 9869220202 5825 $ 2,400.00 

9200 Microsoft 9869220202 5825 $ 2,400.00 

5825 $ 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

[ZJ OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https:/lwww.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

Date Approved 

y: OState and Federal O Quality, Community, School Development OFamily, 

0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and Is In alignment with sdlool site plan (SPSA) 

Signature Date Approved 

Signature (if using multi ple restricted resources) 

Regional Executive Officer 

OServlces described in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site 
0Consultant is ualified to rovide services described in the sco e of work 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Date 

5. Superintendent, 

Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 5/2012 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


